(i) a certificate of an Authorized Representative stating that Net Revenues (including any transfers from the 

Rate Stabilization Account) in the Base Period preceding the delivery of the Additional Bonds then proposed 
to be issued are not less than: 

(A) one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the Maximum Annual Debt Service on all Bonds, which 

includes all Outstanding Bonds plus the Additional Bonds then proposed to be issued; and 

(B) excluding SDC Improvement Fees, one hundred fifteen percent (115%) of the Maximum Annual 

Debt Service on all Bonds, which includes all Outstanding Bonds plus the Additional Bonds then 
proposed to be issued. See –-“Security for the 2026 Bonds—Amendments to the Master Declaration” 
below and Appendix E: First Supplemental Declaration for further discussion of a proposed

[...]

paragraph (A) above for each of the five Fiscal Years succeeding the date of delivery of the 
Additional Bonds, then proposed to be issued, or, if capitalized interest is used, five Fiscal Years 
after the last capitalized interest payment is not less than: 

(1) one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the debt service due in each of those respective years 

and the final year is not less than one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the Maximum 
Annual Debt Service on all Bonds, which includes all Outstanding Bonds plus the Additional 
Bonds then proposed to be issued; and 

(2) excluding SDC Improvement Fees, one hundred fifteen percent (115%) of the debt service due 

in each of those respective years and the final year is not less than one hundred fifteen percent 
(115%) of the Maximum Annual Debt Service on all Bonds, which includes all Outstanding 
Bonds plus the Additional Bonds then proposed to be issued. 

There shall have been delivered to the City an opinion from Bond Counsel, to the effect that the Series Declaration